Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from the sale of the notes will be $147 million after deducting the underwriting discount but
before deducting other estimated expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to redeem $30 million
aggregate principal amount of our floating rate senior notes due 2026, and the remaining amount for general corporate
purposes.

Our floating rate senior notes due 2026 mature on December 5, 2026 and bore interest at the rate of 7.26% as of
September 30, 2017. We issued our floating rate senior notes due 2026 in December 2016 and used the net proceeds
for general corporate purposes and to support the Company�s growth.

S-11

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our investments, cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of September 30,
2017 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the
use of the net proceeds as set forth in �Use of Proceeds.�

September 30, 2017
(unaudited, in thousands) Actual As Adjusted
Investments $ 788,581 $ 788,581
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 280,268 $ 397,268

Long-term debt:
Floating Rate Senior Notes due 2026 $ 30,000 $ �
Florida State Board of Administration Note Payable 10,294 10,294
Interboro, LLC Promissory Note Payable 8,550 8,550
BB&T Term Note Payable 4,738 4,738
Notes offered hereby(1) � 150,000

Total long-term debt 53,582 173,582
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value 4 4
Additional paid-in capital 375,666 375,666
Treasury shares, at cost (431) (431)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,678 7,678
Retained earnings 118,299 118,299

Total stockholders� equity 501,216 501,216

Total capitalization $ 554,798 $ 674,798

(1) Gross of debt issuance costs.

S-12

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

Our ratios of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated are set forth below. The information set forth
below should be read together with the financial statements and the accompanying notes incorporated by reference
into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�

Nine Months
Ended

September 30, Year Ended December 31,
2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012